

General Price List for Manas International Airport (UCFM)

Type of Service	Item	Price in USD (per MVT) According to aircraft MTOW				
		Up to 100T	101 T – 200 T	201 T – 300 T	Over 300 T	
Handling Fee	per flight	400	500	600	700	
Flight report (movement message)	per flight	0	0	0		
SLOT Coordination Fee	per flight	200	200	200	200	

General Price List for Osh International Airport UCFO, Tamchi International Airport UCFL and Karakol International Airport UCFP

Type of Service	Item	Price in USD (per MVT)				
		According to aircraft MTOW				
		Up to 100T	101 T – 200 T	201 T – 300 T	Over 300 T	
Handling Fee	per flight	550	650	750	850	
Crew transportation	per flight	150	150	150	150	
SLOT Coordination Fee	per flight	150	150	150	150	

* Mentioned prices apply to any airport in Kyrgyzstan in addition to Airport Charges.

** Mentioned prices can change without prior notice.

*** All Third Party Invoices will be provided with the Total Invoice for the flight.

VIP Aviation Handling Charges in Kyrgyzstan

Type of Service	Item	Price USD According to aircraft MTOW		
		Up to 8 T 8T - 70 T 70T - 150T Over 150 T		
Handling Arrangements	per flight	250		
Assistance in obtaining flight permit	per permit	0		
Communication fee	per flight	50		
Hotel reservation	per person	0		
Credit for all third party charges for any Airport (except fuel)	per flight	7%		
Credit arrangement for refueling	on total amount	2%		

Handling Arrangement Charges include:

1. Hours of operation: 24 hour

- 2. Administration office hours: (UTC Time) 0600-1500 Monday-Friday 3. Price includes:
- necessary operations and dispatch;
- pre-flight airport information;
- flight briefing;
- co-ordination with airport authorities and PAX-related parties;
- supervision on apron and outside of airport;
- customs arrangements;
- Cargo Supervision ;

- 4. Upon request services and facilities for passengers/crew:
 - Flight Planning Room
 - Access to Weather Terminal
 - Passenger/CIP Lounge
 - Crew/Passenger Refreshments
- 5. Available services beyond handling:
 - Assistance with Over flight/Landing Permits Docs required: A/C Registration Certificate, AOC with Specifications, Airworthiness Certificate, Noise Certificate, and Insurance Certificate

Permission Processing Time: 72 Hours after application and submission of all necessary (valid) docs

Prices for all Airports of Kyrgyzstan STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

1. TAKE OFF/LANDING FEES (Charge – 18USD)*	MTOW (TONS)	Coefficients
	HELICOPTER	0.5
	UP TO 12T	0.6
	12T – 200T	1.0
	OVER 200T	1.1

	ANDER 2 UERAS	FREE OF CHARGES
	FROM 2 UP 12 YEARS	50%OF ESTAB.CHARGES
5. PASSENGER TERMILAL USE****	12YEARS AND OLDER	9 USD EACH DEP PAX
4. SECURITY ***		33% OF AIRPORT LANDING FEES PER 24 HOURS
3. PARKING **		15% OF AIRPORT LANDING FEES PER 24 HOURS
2. TECHNIKAL AND LIGHTING FLIGHT**		19% OF AIRPORT LANDING FEES PER TON

6.PASSENGER SERVICE		11 USD EACH DEP PAX
7. A/C RECEIVING AND DEPARTURE CHARGES	MTOW (TONS)	PRICE PER TON
	UP TO 35T	15 USD
	36T – 70T	22 USD
	71T – 150T	48 USD
	151T – 180T	57 USD
	OVER 180T	64 USD
8. AC POWER UNIT (KEROCONE COST INCL.)	84 USD PE	R 1 SER/OF 1AC ENGINE
9. PASSENGER DELIVERY FRPM AIR TERMINAL TO AC	31 USD	FOR 1 ARRIVAL OF 1BUS
10. PREVENTIVE WORKS OF AC SURFANCE WHIT DEICING		120 USD PER 40 MIN
REMOWING OF RIME, SNOW, ICE WITH HOT WATER		
11. PASSENGER STAIRS (ELECTRIC &AUTO)	3	3 USD PER 1 PROVISION
12. PASSENGER BOARDING BRIDGE	1	L5 USD FOR 15 MINUTES
13. INDIVIDUAL TRANSPORT FOR CREW		45 USD FOR 1 ARRIVA
14. CLEANING OF 1 AIRCRAFT'S LAVATORY	24 USD PER 1LAVATO	
15. AC LAVATORY WATER LOADING	20 USD PER 1 ARRIV	
16. FIRE-TRUCKS	49 USD PER 1 ARRI	
17. PORTABLE WATER UNLOADING INTO TRUCK TANK		49 USD PER 1 ARRIVA
18. AC WHEELS WATER COOLONG		49 USD PER 1 ARRIVAL
(EXCL.WATER,NITROGEN,OXYGEN)		
19. HEATING OF CREW&PAX CABINS	and the second	79 USD EACH 30 MIN
20. ELECTRIC CAR & SMALLER TOWINGTRUCK		14 USD EACH 30 MIN
21. VEHICLE USAGE		12 USD PER 1 ARROVAI
22. AUTO CRANE UP TO 25 TON		24 USD PER 30 MIN
23. MOBILE POWER SOURCE(DIESEL)		40 USD PER 15 MIN
24. POWER SUPPLY		6 USD PER 15 MIN
25. FUELING UP PROVISION	5 USE	PER 1 TON OF JET FUE
26. HANDLING OF CARGO, MAIL, PAID LUGGAGE		80 USD PER 1 TON
27. CONDITIONING CREW&PAX CABIN		39 USD PER 15 MIN

28. ELECTRONIC CHECK-IN SYSTEM			2 USD PER 1 DEP PAX
29. TECHNIKAL SERVICING ACCORDING TO "A"FORM			200 USD PER 1 FORM
30. BUSSINES PAX SERVICING			10 USD PER 1 DEP PAX
31. FILLING-IN OF WATER SYSTEM (WHIT DRINKIND W	ATER)		38 USD PER 1 DELIVERY
32. AC TOWING (TOW-BAR INCL.)			48 USD EACH 15 MIN.
33. OXYGEN AC SYSTEM (OXYGEN COST INCL.)			100 USD PER ARRIVAL.
35. AC SYSTEM WITH NITROGEN (NITROGEN INCL)			96 USD PER ARRIVAL
36. AC SYSTEM WITH COMPRESSED AIR			49 USD PER 1 ARRIVAL
37. HI-LOADER SERVICE			37 USD PER 15 MIN.
38. ASSURING LEGAL ENTITIES & NATURAL PERSON'S S	SRCURITY	PERSONAL AC -	7 USD PER 1HOUR
		ACCOMP. OF A PAX-	4 USD PER 1 PAX
	ACCOMP. C	OF A CARGO/BAGGAGE-	0.2 USD PER 1 KG
		AMUNITION DELIYERY-	0.4 USD PER 1 KG

NOTES:

* Take-off/landing charge depends on aircraft MTOW indicates in its official documents; Charges are applied by aircraft in given coefficients.

Take-off/landing performed:

- in the period March-September from 9:0 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.
- in the period October- February from 7:0 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. a change fortechnical and lighting flight
- Support is established ar the rate of 9.5 % of the sum for each ton of MTOW

** Incomplete day will be rounded up to a full day.

FIRST 3HOURS PASS FLIGHT/ FIRST 6HOURSE CARGO FLIGHT -FREE OF CHARGE

*** Incomplete day will be rounded up to a full day.

- *** The present charge is not taken for:
 - Transit passengers, who continue flight on the same aircraft;
 - Passengers of search and rescue services flights

STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES

N⁰	Kind of service	Type of aircraft by MTOW/ FOR 1 MONTH				
	Kind of service	up to 35 t	t 36-50 t. 51-70 t.	71-100 t.	100-150T	
1	AC BASING (WITH SECURITY)	398	664	930	1195	1328

Notice:

- 1. Rates of charges for AC handling at airports are established excluding VAT and Sales Tax.
- 2. Payment shall be made in US dollars or in national currency Kyrgyz Som, or in other currency at the official exchange rate of National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic on the payment date.
- 3. Charge for above permitted standard time is not raised from AC, forced to delay the flight because of weather conditions and technical reasons.
- 4. In case of special vehicle order and its usage in standby mode (guard mode) without actual providing services according to approved Price list, payment shall be made at the rate of 30% of established charge.
- 5. Air carriers in performing training and also test and evaluation flights, landing for technical reasons and weather conditions as well as for AC, delivered humanitarian aid shall pay for taking off/landing and parking at the rate of 50% of established charge.
- 6. Stated rates of charges applied for the foreign carriers' aircraft handling on international destinations flights.

STANDARD PRICE LIST FOR CARGO FLIGHT

1. Tariff Charges for loading/unloading of cargo onto/from aircrafts conducting from/to the storage of the Air Cargo Center.

Nº	CARGO	INTERNATIONAL FLIGHT TARIFF CHARGES	DOMESTIC FLIGHT TARIFF CHARGES
1	BASIL/MAIL	0.095 euro/kg	0.065 euro/kg
2	Perishable	0.105 euro/kg	0.080 euro/kg
3	Hazardous	0.115 euro/kg	0.140 euro/kg
4	High-value	0.125 euro/kg	0.155 euro/kg
5	Explosive	0.140 euro/kg	0.165 euro/kg

2. Tariffs Charges for loading/unloading of basic-type cargo onto/from a ground transport vehicle from/to the storage of the Air Cargo Center

CARGO WEIGHT	TARIFF CHARGES
up to 100 kg	0.035 euro/kg
100 to 200 kg	0.029 euro/kg
200 to 300 kg	0.026 euro/kg
300 to 400 kg	0.024 euro/kg
400 to 500 kg	0.023 euro/kg
500 to 1000 kg	0.022 euro/kg
1000 kg and above	20 euro/ton

3. Tariffs Charges for loading/unloading of special and high-value cargo from /onto a ground transport vehicle from to the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center

Cargo Weight	Tariff Charges
up to 100 kg	0.060 euro/kg
100 to 200 kg	0.055 euro/kg
200 to 300 kg	0.050 euro/kg
300 to 400 kg	0.046 euro/kg
400 to 500 kg	0.042 euro/kg
500 to 1000 kg	0.038 euro/kg
1000 kg and above	35 euro/ton

4. Tariffs Charges for storage of basic-type cargo and mail at the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center.

N₽	Storage Period	Export cargo Tariff Charge	Import cargo Tariff Charges
	First two days*	Free of charge	Free of charge
2	Third through the sixth day (inclusive)	0.036 euro/kg	0.036 euro/kg
3	Seventh through the tenth day (inclusive)	0.072 euro/kg	0.072 euro/kg
4	Eleventh through fourteenth day (inclusive)	0.108 euro/kg	0.108 euro/kg
5	Fifteenth day and longer	0.036 euro/kg	0.036 euro/kg

* In the imported cargo is received for storage on Sunday or a public holiday, a three-day storage will be free of charge: Sunday or a holiday, plus two days of free storage. At the end of the three days of storage, the following Sundays or public holidays will be paid according to the above tariff charges.

5. Tariff Charges for the storage of hazardous cargo

5.1 Daily storage tariff charge

Cargo Weight	Tariff Charges
up to 100 kg	0.29 euro/kg
100 to 200 kg	0.24 euro/kg
200 to 300 kg	0.22 euro/kg
300 to 400 kg	0.20 euro/kg
400 to 500 kg	0.17 euro/kg
500 to 1000 kg	0.15 euro/kg
1000 kg and above	0.12 euro/kg

5.2. Special cargos include perishable, explosive, flammable, oxide, toxic, potentially infectious, and radioactive cargo.5.3 Special cargo will be placed into specialized facilities if the following cases:

a) relevant notice in the transportation documents (regardless of the customer'spreferences);

b) specific markers on the cargo (regardless of the customer's preferences);

c) customer's preferences.

5.4 Storekeeper of the Air Cargo Center, when accepting a special cargo for the storage, shall make a mark in the airway bill on the placement this cargo into specialized facilities.

Notes:

1) If the imported cargo which entered the storage facilities was redesigned for export, only two days of free storage applies (not four like for import and then for export)

2) If the customer deposited export cargo to the storage facilities before drawing up of an airway bill, and the Manager of the Air Cargo Center issued a HAWB for the cargo when accepting it to the storage facilities, only two days of free storage applies from the date of cargo receipt to the storage and issuance of the HAWB.

3) If the customer deposited the cargo to the storage facilities, and the Manager of the Air

Cargo Center issued a HAWB for the cargo when accepting it to the storage facilities, two days of free storage from the date of cargo receipt to the storage and issuance of the HAWB do not apply.

6. Tariffs Charges for the storage of high-value cargo

Cargo Weight	Tariff Charges	
up to 50 kg	15.0 euro/day	
50 kg and above	0.30 euro/kg per day	

Additional surcharge of 0.2% applies to the declared value, if the transportation documentation declares the value of high-value cargo. High-value cargos include gold, silver, gold-containing products, silver-containingproducts, precious stones, securities, currency notes. High-value cargo will be placed into specialized facilities if the following cases: a) relevant notice in the transportation documents (regardless of the customer's preferences);

b) specific markers on the cargo (regardless of the customer's preferences);

c) customer's preferences.

7. Tariffs Charges for additional use of technical equipment and personnel of the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center of the Manas Management Company

No.	Equipment and Personnel	Tariff Charge
1	Pallet and container loader (High loader), 14 tons	210 euro/hour
2	Forklift loader, 10 tons	120 euro/hour
3	Belt conveyor with a platform	80 euro/hour
4	Diesel tractor with a platform	80 euro/hour
5	Truck with a platform	66 euro/hour
6	Electric forklift	66 euro/hour
7	Diesel tractor ATA Modena and tractor Bal canar Record	60 euro/hour
8	Electric tractor Pimespo	46 euro/hour
9	Luggage trolley	26 euro/hour
10	Cargo handler for loading and unloading operations, 1 person	15 euro/hour

8. Tariffs Charges for parking of heavy-tonnage trucks and trailers in the territory of the MMC and for the delivery of cargo from the territory of the MMC to the storage facilities of Manas Airport

Parking time		Tariff charge
24 hours from the time of entry		Free of charge
After a 24-hour period	One heavy-tonnage truck	264 KGS/day

Charge for a trailer applies if the trailer stays in the territory of the MMC without a heavy-tonnage truck

Delivery into the territory of Manas Airport	Tariff charge	
1 travel	264 KGS/travel	

9. Tariff Charges for unloading/loading and storage of cargo arriving to the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center from other cities on ground transport vehicles*

No.	Service		Tariff Charge
1	Unloading of a cargo of the Air Cargo Cent	from a ground transport vehicle into the storage facilities ter	0.08 euro/kg
	Loading of a cargo onto a ground transport vehicle from the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center		
2	Storage at the	First through third day (inclusive)	0.036 euro/kg
	facilities of the Air	Fourth through seventh day(inclusive)	0.072 euro/kg
		Eighth through eleventh day(inclusive)	0.108 euro/kg
	Cargo Center	Twelfth day and longer	0.036 euro/kg

10. Tariffs Charges for receipt, unloading and storage of luggage arriving at the Air Cargo Center from state agencies or other individuals**

No.	Service	No. 1 No. 1 No. 1 No. 1 No. 10 No.	Tariff Charge
1	Unloading of a cargo from a ground transport vehicle into the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center		0.08 euro/kg
	Loading of a cargo onto a ground transport vehicle from thestorage facilities of the Air Cargo Center		
2	Storage at the	First through third day (inclusive)	0.036 euro/kg
	facilities of the Air	Fourth through seventh day(inclusive)	0.072 euro/kg
		Eighth through eleventh day(inclusive)	0.108 euro/kg
	Cargo Center	Twelfth day and longer	0.036 euro/kg

Note:

* In case of high-value or special cargos arriving into the territory of the Ari Cargo Center

• Storage charges are calculated in accordance to paragraph 6 – Tariff charges for the storage of special cargo and paragraph 7 – Tariff charges for the storage of high- value cargo.

** In case of high-value or special cargos arriving into the territory of the Ari Cargo Center

• Storage charges are calculated in accordance to paragraph 6 – Tariff charges for the storage of special cargo and paragraph 7 – Tariff charges for the storage of high- value cargo.

11. Tariffs Charges for unloading, loading and storage of motor vehicles to/from the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center of the MMC

Loading and unloading of motor vehicles from/onto aircrafts from/to the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center (according to the Tariff charges for loading and unloading in paragraph 1.1	Per 1 kg	0.085 euro/kg
Acceptance and release (loading and unloading) of motor vehicles from/onto ground transport vehicles from/to the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center (according to the Tariff charges for loading/unloading in paragraph 3)	Per 1 kg	See paragraph 3 – Tariff charges for loading/unloading from/onto a ground transport vehicle
One-time payment for the first two days of motor vehicle storage at the storage facilities of the Air Cargo Center	Per 1 vehicle	60 euro
Payment for each subsequent day of storage starting from the third day	Per 1 vehicle	60 euro

Additional Information

- 1. Manas A/P Working hours 24/7
- 2. Fire Category -9
- 3. Emergency Services: Available
- 4. Navigational Aids: TACAN, NDB, VOR-DME
- 5. Aircraft Maintenance: Yes
- 6. Runway 1: Heading 08/26, 4 200m (13 779ft), 53/R/A/X/T, ICAO Cat. II, Aircraft size max: B747, ILS, Lighting: PAPI, Taxiway edge lights

Note: All given prices can be changed any time without prior notice



YOUR HANDLER IN GEORGIA, AZERBAIJAN, KAZAKHSTAN, ARMENIA, UZBEKISTAN, TAJIKISTAN AND KYRGYZSTAN

TEL/FAX: +995 599511922 AFTN: UGGGVIPX

ADDRESS: TBILISI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

MOBILE: +995 597621155 VHF: 131.575 MHZ E-MAIL: INFO@VIPAVIATION.GE

WWW.VIPAVIATION.GE